

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF
THEATER STAGE EMPLOYEES
LOCAL 927,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN FERVIER, EDWARD LINDSEY,
JANICE W. JOHNSTON, SARA
TINDALL GHAZAL, and RICK
JEFFARES, in their official capacities as
members of the Georgia State Election
Board; and PATRISE PERKINS-
HOOKER, AARON V. JOHNSON,
MICHAEL HEEKIN, and TERESA K.
CRAWFORD in their official capacities
as members of the Fulton County
Registration and Elections Board,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-04929-AT

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO SEB DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. IATSE has associational standing to challenge SEB Defendants’ enforcement of Georgia’s absentee ballot application deadline.....	3
A. Georgia’s absentee ballot application deadline imposes an injury-in-fact on IATSE’s membership.	4
B. The injury inflicted upon IATSE members is traceable to SEB Defendants because they oversee and enforce Georgia election law.	10
C. Injunctive relief against SEB Defendants would redress the injury.	14
D. IATSE satisfies the remaining elements of associational standing.....	15
II. IATSE has a private right of action to enforce the Voting Rights Act.	17
A. Section 202(d) creates an individual, federal right.....	18
B. Section 202(d) is privately enforceable under § 1983.....	19
C. Section 202(d) is privately enforceable under the Voting Rights Act.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Alexander v. Acct. Discovery Sys., LLC</i> , No. 1:17-CV-4351-AT, 2018 WL 11343724 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 21, 2018).....	8
<i>Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ga.</i> , 833 F. App'x 235 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9, 16
<i>Am. 's Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	10
<i>Amin v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	3
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Bishop v. Lomenzo</i> , 350 F. Supp. 576 (E.D.N.Y. 1972)	25
<i>City of South Miami v. Governor of the State of Florida</i> , 65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023)	5, 6
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	15
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	15
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	24
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 634 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	20

Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)4

*Ga. Ass’n of Latino Elected Offs., Inc. v. Gwinnett Cnty. Bd. of
Registration & Elections*, 36 F.4th 1100 (11th Cir. 2022)4

Garcia-Bengochea v. Carnival Corp.,
57 F.4th 916 (11th Cir. 2023)14

Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Ruhr,
487 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2012)9

Harrell v. The Fla. Bar,
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)14

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023).....18, 19, 20, 23

Hershcopf v. Lomenzo,
350 F. Supp. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)25

In re Georgia Senate Bill 202, No. 1:21-mi-55555-JPB,
2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)11, 12, 14

Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)12, 13

Knox v. Service Employees International Union,
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....16, 17

Mecinas v. Hobbs,
30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)13

Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n,
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....21

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
517 U.S. 186 (1996).....22, 23, 24

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)5, 6

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....15

Nielsen v. DeSantis,
469 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (N.D. Fla. 2020)9

*Ne. Oh. Coalition for Homeless & Serv. Emp. Int’l Union v.
Blackwell*, 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)16

Prigmore v. Renfro,
356 F. Supp. 427 (N.D. Ala. 1972).....25

Project Vote v. Madison Cnty. Bd. of Elections, No. 1:08CV2266JG,
2008 WL 4445176 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2008)25

Rose v. Raffensperger,
511 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....11

Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)16

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)18

Shotz v. City of Plantation,
344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003)18, 19

Suncoast Waterkeeper v. City of Gulfport, No. 8:17-cv-35-T-24-MAP,
2017 WL 1632984 (M.D. Fla. May 1, 2017)10

Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.,
661 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....12

Walters v. Fast AC, LLC,
60 F.4th 642 (11th Cir. 2023)10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973aa-125

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 1030220, 22

52 U.S.C. § 1031022

52 U.S.C. § 10502*passim*

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-3111

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-33.111, 13, 14

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-3815, 12

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-38410

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-38612
